as well as the processing and payment of Approved Claims to the Settlement Class as set forth in 

this Agreement. 

1.29 “Settlement Benefit Cap” shall mean Defendant’s maximum financial obligation 

in this matter as set forth in Paragraph 1.30.   

1.30 “Settlement Fund” shall mean of the amount of three million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00 USD), which shall represent Defendant’s maximum financial 

obligation in this matter (the “Settlement Benefit Cap”).  In no event shall the total amount paid 

by Defendant exceed the Settlement Benefit Cap.  The Settlement Benefit Cap shall be 

comprised of: